

WD86595

IN THE MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS

Western District

DR. ANNA FITZ-JAMES,

Respondent,

v.

JOHN R. ASHCROFT, MISSOURI SECRETARY OF STATE,

Appellant.

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of Cole County, Missouri,

The Honorable Jon E. Beetem, Circuit Judge

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* SENATOR CINDY O’LAUGHLIN IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLANT JOHN R. ASHCROFT, MISSOURI
SECRETARY OF STATE**

EDWARD D. GREIM, No. 54034
KATHERINE GRAVES, No. 74671
GRAVES GARRETT, LLC
1100 Main Street, Suite 2700
Kansas City, MO 64105
Tel: 816-256-3181
edgreim@gravesgarrett.com
kgraves@gravesgarrett.com
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	2
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	6
INTRODUCTION.....	10
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	11
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	12
POINTS RELIED ON.....	12
I. The trial court erred in entering a judgment deleting and rewriting the Secretary of State’s entire summary statements for Ballot Initiatives 2024-078, 2024-080, 2024-082, 2024-085, 2024-086, and 2024-087, because the court failed to make the necessary findings that the deleted phrases in the Secretary’s statements were insufficient or unfair and that the edits extended no wider than necessary to correct these deficiencies, in that the court never discussed whether the deleted phrases were insufficient or unfair and the limited reasoning the court did provide did not satisfy the insufficient or unfair standard.....	12
II. The trial court erred in entering a judgment deleting and rewriting the Secretary of State’s summary statements for Ballot Initiatives 2024-078, 2024-080, 2024-082, 2024-085, 2024-086, and 2024-087, because the Secretary’s statements were accurate, sufficient, and fair, in that the Secretary’s statements focused on the central purpose of the Initiatives, incorporated neutral language used in judicial opinions and Missouri statutes, gave voters fair notice of the impact of the Initiatives, and discussed the legal and probable effects of the Initiatives on Missouri law.....	12
III. The trial court erred in entering a judgment rewriting the Secretary of State’s summary statements for Ballot Initiatives 2024-078, 2024-080, 2024-082, 2024-085, 2024-086, and 2024-087, because the court’s rewritten statements were insufficient and unfair, in that the	

statements failed to account for the “impossible” or “super strict” scrutiny threshold constraining the Government’s power to regulate abortion, mischaracterized Missouri’s current laws, and omitted mention of healthcare professionals’ discretion to override a legislatively enacted 24-week ban, fetal viability ban, or parental consent requirement.13

ARGUMENT.....14

I. The Circuit Court failed to make necessary findings to delete Secretary’s statements and draft new ones.....14

II. This Court should uphold the Secretary’s statements because they were sufficient and fair.....16

a. The Secretary’s statements accurately describe the central features of the ballot initiatives.....17

b. The Secretary’s chosen language is not “problematic.”.....18

i. “from conception to live birth”.....18

ii. “without requiring a medical license or potentially being subject to medical malpractice”.....19

iii. “nullify longstanding Missouri law protecting the right to life”.....20

iv. “partial birth abortion”.....22

v. “require the government not to discriminate against person providing or obtaining an abortion”.....22

vi. “potentially including tax-payer funding”.....24

vii. “prohibit any municipality, city, town, village, district, authority, public subdivision, or public corporation having the power to tax or regulate or the state of Missouri from regulating abortion procedures”.....24

Not an Official Court Document Not an Official Court Document Not an Official Court Document Not an Official Court Document

viii. “including a minor” 25

ix. “unborn child” 26

x. “end the life” 27

xi. “at any time” 28

c. Conclusion 29

III. This Court cannot adopt the Circuit Court’s rewritten statements 29

a. Statements fail to mention restrictions on government regulation. 29

b. Statements misstate current law and thereby mislead voters. 32

c. Statements fail to identify almost unfettered veto power of healthcare professionals over 24-week and fetal viability regulations. 32

d. Statements fail to note almost unfettered veto power of healthcare professionals over prenatal consent requirement. 34

CONCLUSION 36

Not an Official Court Document Not an Official Court Document Not an Official Court Document Not an Official Court Document

Not an Official Court Document Not an Official Court Document Not an Official Court Document Not an Official Court Document

Not an Official Court Document Not an Official Court Document Not an Official Court Document Not an Official Court Document

Not an Official Court Document Not an Official Court Document Not an Official Court Document Not an Official Court Document

Not an Official Court Document Not an Official Court Document Not an Official Court Document Not an Official Court Document

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Asher v. Carnahan,
268 S.W.3d, 427 (Mo. App. W.D. 2008)..... 26

Bergman v. Mills,
988 S.W.2d 84 (Mo. App. W.D. 1999)..... 12, 15, 23

Billington v. Carnahan,
380 S.W.3d 586 (Mo. App. W.D. 2012)..... 13, 23, 26, 34

Boeving v. Kander,
493 S.W.3d 865 (Mo. App. W.D. 2016)..... 11, 15, 29, 32

Brown v. Carnahan,
370 S.W.3d 637 (Mo. 2012)..... 21

Connor v. Monkem Co., Inc.,
898 S.W.2d 89 (Mo. 1995)..... 19, 27, 28

Cures Without Cloning v. Pund,
259 S.W.3d 76 (Mo. App. W.D. 2008)..... 12, 14

Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.,
142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)..... 2, 27

Dotson v. Kander,
464 S.W.3d 190 (Mo. 2015)..... 30

Fitzpatrick v. Ashcroft,
640 S.W.3d 110 (Mo. App. W.D. 2022)..... 20, 22, 24

Hill v. Ashcroft,
526 S.W.3d 299 (Mo. App. W.D.2017)..... 13, 31

Janis v. United States,
73 F.4th 628 (8th Cir. 2023)..... 27

LeSage v. Dirt Cheap Cigarettes & Beer, Inc.,
 102 S.W.3d 1 (Mo. 2003)..... 27

Mo. Mun. League v. Carnahan,
 303 S.W.3d 573 (Mo. App. W.D. 2010)..... 15, 29, 32

Miller v. Johnson,
 515 U.S. 900 (1995)..... 30

Missourians Against Human Cloning v. Carnahan,
 190 S.W.3d 451 (Mo. App. W.D. 2006)..... 13, 18, 20, 26

Missourians to Protect the Initiative Process v. Blunt,
 799 S.W.2d 824 (Mo. 1990) (en banc)..... 14

Pippens v. Ashcroft,
 606 S.W.3d 689 (Mo. App. W.D. 2020)..... *passim*

Seay v. Jones,
 439 S.W.3d 881 (Mo. App. W.D. 2014)..... 33, 34

Sedey v. Ashcroft,
 594 S.W.3d 256 (Mo. App. W.D. 2020)..... 14, 15, 23, 25, 29

Shoemyer C. Sec’y of State,
 464 S.W.3d 171 (Mo. 2015)..... 25

State v. Emerich,
 13 Mo. App. 492 (1883), affirmed, 87 Mo. 110 (1885)..... 19, 21

State v. Holcomb,
 956 S.W.2d 286 (Mo. App. W.D. 1997)..... 27, 28

State v. Knapp, Inc.,
 843 S.W.2d 345 (Mo. 1992)..... 19, 27, 28

State v. Rollen,
 133 S.W. 133 S.W.3d 57 (Mo. App. E.D. 2003)..... 28

State v. Smith,
 456 S.W.3d 849 (Mo. 2015)..... 27

Court Document Not an Official Court Document Not an Official Court Document Not an Official Court Document

State ex rel. Beisly v. Perigo,
469 S.W.3d 434 (Mo. 2015).....27

Stickler v. Ashcroft,
539 S.W.3d 702 (Mo. App. W.D. 2017).....*passim*

Tendai v. Mo. State Bd. of Registration for Healing Arts,
161 S.W.3d 358 (Mo. 2005).....27

United Gamefowl Breeders Ass’n of Mo. v. Nixon,
19 S.W.3d 137 (Mo. 2000).....26

Constitution and Statutes

Mo. Const. Art. V, § 3.....11, 32

Rules

RSMo. § 1.205.....*passim*

RSMo. § 116.190.....11, 12, 15, 16

RSMo. § 188.010.....20, 27

RSMo. § 188.015.....13, 27

RSMo. § 188.017.....*passim*

RSMo. § 188.020.....13, 20

RSMo. § 188.026.....2, 13, 19, 21, 22

RSMo. § 188.027.....13, 27

RSMo. § 188.056.....13, 18

RSMo. § 188.057.....13, 18

Not an Official Court Document Not an Official Court Document Not an Official Court Document

RSMo. § 188.058..... 13, 18

Not an Official Court Document Not an Official Court Document Not an Official Court Document

RSMo. § 477.070..... 11

Not an Official Court Document Not an Official Court Document Not an Official Court Document

RSMo. § 563.031..... 27

Document Not an Official Court Document Not an Official Court Document Not an Official Court Document

RSMo. § 565.300..... 13, 22
